COMPETITIVE PROCESS; AND

(2) ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
LIND MARINE FROM JANUARY 1, 2026 TO DECEMBER 31, 2027, TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ABANDONED, DERELICT, AND 
SUNKEN VESSELS IN THE OAKLAND ESTUARY, FOR A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY-EIGHT 
DOLLARS ($1,456,258)

WHEREAS, the Oakland Estuary is a critical ecological and recreational resource that is 
significantly impacted by marine debris, and abandoned and sunken vessels that threaten 
navigational safety and environmental health; and

WHEREAS, Lind Marine is a local business specializing in marine and marine debris

[...]

WHEREAS, Lind Marine, the contractor, has a long standing and satisfactory history of 
working with the Oakland Police Department to perform Estuary clean ups; and

WHEREAS, funding for the services to be performed under the agreement will be made 
through the Surrendered and Abandoned Vessel Exchange (SAVE) grant in the amount of one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) through the State of California Fund (2159), Support 
Operations Division Org (107510), Program, Project, and Accounts to be determined; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding for the services to be performed under this agreement will 
be made through the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) grant in the 
amount of one million, three hundred and six thousand, two hundred fifty-eight dollars 
($1,306,258) through the State of California Fund (2104), Support Operations Division Org 
(107510), Program, Project, and Accounts to be determined; and 

WHEREAS, upon a finding that it is in the best interest of the City to do so, section 
2.04.051(B) of the Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) authorizes the City Council to waive the

[...]

requirements and RFP/Q process; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to 
enter into a professional services agreement with Lind Marine to provide marine debris removal 
services, for a total amount not to exceed one million, four hundred fifty-six thousand, three 
hundred twenty-eight dollars ($1,456,328) through December 2027; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to complete 
all required negotiations, certifications, assurances, agreements and documentation required to 
execute the agreement; and be it